
 

PERMANENT COMMUNITY IMPACT FUND BOARD 
APPLICATION FORM 

(Revised March 2019) 
 

PART A.  GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

Project Title    Emergency Response Vehicles 

Project Location   San Juan County    Population  15,251 

Applicant has attended a CIB Tutorial:      Applicant has provided application to *SHPO:  Y   N  N/A      
1.  Applicant Agency 

Name:  San Juan County LBA  

Mailing Address:  PO Box 9  

City:  Monticello   County:  San Juan Utah  Zip:  84535  

Contact Person (Must be with the applicant agency and registered in WebGrants, see page 6) 

Name:  David Everitt  

Phone:  435-587-3225   Fax:  435-587-2447  

Email:  deveritt@sanjuancounty.org   
 

Federal Tax Identification Number:  87-6000305  

2.  Presiding Official (this person must sign the application; page 6) 

 Name and Title:  David Everitt, Interim County Administrator  

 Email:  deveritt@sanjuancounty.org  

3.  Clerk/Recorder 
 Name and Title:  David Carpenter  

 Email:  docarpenter@sanjuancounty.org  

4. Engineer/Architect  
Name:  N/A  

Mailing Address:         

City:          Zip:          Phone:          Fax:         

 Email:         

5. Bond Counsel  

Name:  N/A  
Mailing Address:         
City:          Zip:          Phone:          Fax:         

 Email:         
6. Financial Consultant – (optional) 

Name:         
Mailing Address:         
City:          Zip:          Phone:          Fax:         

 Email:         
*State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) https://heritage.utah.gov/history/compliance-historic-structures
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PART B. PROPOSED FUNDING–Project Title: Public Safety Critical Communications Equipment Upgrades 

1.  Cost Sharing 

  Funding Source Cost Share 

a. Applicant Cash $50,000 

b. Applicant In-kind (specify)**       

c. Other Local Cash (specify)       

d. Other Local In-kind (specify)**       

e. Federal Grant (specify)       

f. Federal Loan (specify)       

g. State Grant (specify)       

h. State Loan (specify)       

I. Total CIB Funds (total of lines 2a & 2b below) $736,904 

Total Project Cost $786,904 

Note:  The CIB may limit its total participation in any given project to a maximum of $5,000,000 regardless of grant/loan mix. 

2.  Type of CIB Funds Requested - (Loans should be rounded to the nearest $1000)   

a. Loan Amount:  $        % Rate:           Years:           1st Payment Due:         

Security for Loan:  (circle one) 

1. General Obligation Bond 

2. Revenue Bond (specify revenue source):        

3. Building Authority Lease Revenue Bond (specify lessee):        

4. Class B & C Road Fund Revenue Bond:        

5. Other (specify):        

b. Grant Amount:    $786,904 

3. Cost Over-runs 

All applicants must indicate how they propose to finance cost over-runs for the proposed project. 

If there were additional costs involved, the County would fund those through an additional general fund 
contribution. 

**In-kind funds cannot be included as part of the local contribution, unless the in-kind has a 
demonstrable value, such as real property.  Donated labor or staff time cannot be counted as either 
cash or in-kind contribution.
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PART C. PROJECT BUDGET – Project Title: Public Safety Critical Communications Equipment Upgrades 

DATE COST ESTIMATES FOR PROJECT WERE PREPARED  1/03/2019 

INDIVIDUAL OR FIRM RESPONSIBLE FOR COST ESTIMATES  Rocky Mountain Ambulance Sales Service 

1. Construction – (This refers to the prepared estimate included with application)   

(specify quantity & unit price below or refer to an attached estimate)   

1.        $       

2.        $       

3.        $       

4.        $       

5.        $       

6.        $       

7.  Construction Contingency        $       

Construction Sub-Total    $      

2.  Engineering Services 

Pre-Construction Engineering: 
(Preliminary studies, layouts, cost estimates, 
design drawings, specification & contract 
documents) 

Special Engineering Services: 
(soil investigations , geotechnical studies, land 
surveys, environmental evaluations, 
permitting, water rights and other special 
investigations) 

Construction Engineering Services: 
(Representation during construction, special 
inspections, materials testing and construction 
phase services 

$        
 
 
 

$        

 

 

 

$        

 Engineering Services Sub-total: $        

ALTERNATE ENGINEERING OPINION        

3.  Planning and Studies (NEPA, EA, EIS, Feasibility) 

 Planning and Studies Sub-total $        

4.  Land/Easements/Water Rights 

 Land/Easements/Water Rights Sub-total $        

5.  Equipment & Facilities 

 Equipment & Facilities Sub-total $  786,904 

6.  Administration 
Legal:                                                                                                   $        
Financial Consultant:                                                                           $        

 Administration Sub-total $        

 TOTAL PROJECT COST $  786,904
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PART D. APPLICANT AGENCY FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

1.  Current Year Total Budget: $  20,204,415 

2.  Current Year General Fund Budget $  12,936,188 

3.  Current and Prior Four Years Property Tax:  $  

Year Property Tax Rate $ Collected 

2018 .003135 $2,471,110 

2017 .003521 $2,793,851 

2016 .003782 $2,790,772 

2015 .003783 $2,864,987 

2014 .003784 $3,554,301 

4.  General Obligation (G.O.) Debt Structure 

a.  Assessed Valuation: $  792,418,896 

b.  G.O. Debt Capacity:* $  15,848,378 

c.  Outstanding G.O. Debt: $  0 

d.  Remaining G.O. Debt Capacity  (b-c=d): $  15,848,378 

*County G.O. debt limit is 2.0% of assessed value.  City, town and school district G.O. debt limit is 4.0% of 
assessed value.  Cities of the first and second class may incur an additional 4.0% in G.O. debt for water, 
artificial lights or sewers.  Cities of the third class and towns may incur an additional 8.0% in G.O. debt for 
water, artificial lights or sewers. 

5.  Bonded Debt Summary 

Bonded debt information must be submitted in the format shown on Page 5.  The submission of bonded 
debt information in an alternative format will not be accepted, since it precludes easy reference to the actual 
debt structure of applicant agencies.  Please attach additional pages in the same format if there are 
insufficient columns on Page 5 to list all bonded debt issues.
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Bonded Debt Summary  (attach additional sheets as necessary) 

 BOND ISSUE 

PURPOSE: Health Service Building 

$ Issued: $1,500,000 

Interest Rate: 1.5% 

Date Issued: 02/20/2017 

Due Date: 03/01/2047 

Bond Holder: CIB 

 BOND ISSUE 

PURPOSE: Blanding Senior Center 

$ Issued: $571,000 

Interest Rate: 1.00% 

Date Issued: 06/14/2018 

Due Date: 05/31/2048 

Bond Holder: CIB 

 BOND ISSUE 

PURPOSE:      Emergency Operations Center 

$ Issued: $559,000 

Interest Rate: 1.00% 

Date Issued: TBD 

Due Date: 06/01/2049 

Bond Holder: CIB 

 
 Annual Debt Service (P+I)  Annual Debt Service (P+I)  Annual Debt Service (P+I) 

Year $ Amount Year $ Amount Year $ Amount 

current 
62,900 

current 
19,400 

current 
 

+1 
62,285 +1 

19,400 +1 
21,590 

+2 
62,670 +2 

19,400 +2 
21,430 

+3 
62,040 +3 

19,400 +3 
21,270 

+4 
62,410 +4 

19,400 +4 
22,110 

+5 
62,765 +5 

19,400 +5 
21,940 

+6 
62,105 +6 

19,400 +6 
21,770 

+7 
62,445 +7 

19,400 +7 
21,600 

+8 
62,770 +8 

19,400 +8 
21,430 

+9 
62,080 +9 

19,400 +9 
21,260 

+10 
62,390 +10 

19,400 +10 
22,090 

+11 
62,685 +11 

19,400 +11 
21,910 

+12 
61,965 +12 

19,400 +12 
21,730 

+13 
62,245 +13 

19,400 +13 
21,550 

+14 
62,510 +14 

19,400 +14 
21,370 

+15 
62,760 +15 

19,400 +15 
21,190 

+16 
61,995 +16 

19,400 +16 
22,010 

+17 
62,230 +17 

19,400 +17 
21,820 

+18 
62,240 +18 

19,400 +18 
21,630 

+19 
62,655 +19 

19,400 +19 
21,440 

+20 
      +20 

19,400 +20 
22,250 
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Bonded Debt Summary  (attach additional sheets as necessary) 

 BOND ISSUE 

PURPOSE: Road Department Shop 

$ Issued: $905,000 

Interest Rate: 2.50% 

Date Issued: TBD  

Due Date: 02/01/2050 

Bond Holder: CIB 

  

 Annual Debt Service (P+I) 

Year $ Amount 

current 
 

+1  
+2 

43,625 
+3 

43,100 
+4 

43,575 
+5 

43,025 

+6 
43,475 

+7 
42,900 

+8 
43,325 

+9 
43,725 

+10 
43,100 

+11 
43,475 

+12 
42,825 

+13 
43,175 

+14 
43,500 

+15 
42,800 

+16 
43,100 

+17 
43,375 

+18 
43,625 

+19 
42,850 

+20 
43,075 
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2. Project Description 

San Juan County is the primary EMS service provider for the entire county area – nearly 8,000 square miles - including 
the incorporated cities and towns. It maintains a mutual aid agreement for service on the Navajo Nation.  

Over the past few years, call volume has begun to significantly increase with the uptick in visitation. EMS has relied on an 
aging fleet, including multiple trucks with over 100,000 miles. The most recent truck was purchased in 2013. With the high 
mileage on these trucks and the distances between scenes and hospitals, EMS staff continually have concerns about 
vehicle malfunctions with patients on board.  

Currently, none of the EMS trucks meet current safety standards such as 5-point harnesses, cot crash-rated fastening 
systems, and new lighting and sticker requirements. Maintenance costs are starting to rise significantly.  

Given the type of terrain, varied road conditions, and extreme weather in San Juan County, 4-wheel drive trucks are 
critical to provide access and safety for staff and patients.  

The vehicles requested would replace two 911 trucks and an inter-facility transport truck.  
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3. Consolidated Local Capital Improvement List for Fiscal Year 2020 

 

 

Applicant County Area Estimated Total CIB Submission
Priority Priority Cost Grant Loan Date

USDA $100,000
CIB $800,000

LOCAL $100,000
CIB $1,510,000

Local $115,000

CIB $600,000
Rural Dev. 300000

Water Resources $300,000
CIB $150,000

CIB $4,500,000
Local $500,000

Grand County
San Juan County

CIB

$200,000

$115,000

Jun-20

Jun-19

$1,395,000

$1,200,000

CIB Request
SAN JUAN COUNTY:Short Term List                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       Fiscal Year 2020

Revenue Sources/SharesProject DescriptionEntity

City Water Rights Acquisition

San Juan Health SSD New Health Clinic in Spanish Valley $5,000,000 $2,250,000

Monticello

#7

#1 $600,000

$3,015,000

$3,645,000

$3,645,000

Regional &County Project Totals $2,023,075,000 $3,015,000

County Project Totals $10,075,000

A Six County Infrastructure Coalition Administration & Technical Support $5,000,000

B Six County Infrastructure Coalition Thorium Power Generation $2,000,000

A Six County Infrastructure Coalition San Juan Basin Broadband Transmission Phase 1 $5,000,000

Regional Recreation Planning $500,000

B Six County Infrastructure Coalition Coalition Resource Management Plan (RMP) $200,000

B Six County Infrastructure Coalition Southeast Utah Rail Line $2,000,000,000

B Six County Infrastructure Coalition

#3 San Juan County LBA New Radio Equipment $300,000 $300,000 Jun-19

#4 San Juan County LBA 3 New Ambulances $600,000 CIB

#2 Blanding City Storm Drain $1,625,000

CIB

2020

$350,000

$300,000

$350,000 Jun-19

$2,250,000 Oct-19

$1,200,000Secondary Water InfrastructureBluff Service Area#5

#6 Bluff Town Old School/Town Hall Improvements $150,000

Spanish Valley Transportation StudySEUALGA $300,000
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4. Public Hearing 

 

The San Juan County Commission will hold a public hearing on the application for CIB funding for 

 
Emergency Response Vehicles 

 

on June 18, 2019 at approximately 11:45 AM. 
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5. Association of Governments Notification 

 

The Southeastern Utah Association of Local Governments has been notified of this application, and 

comments are forthcoming. 



-19- 

6. Affordable Housing Plan 

 

San Juan County adopted an Affordable Housing Plan January 1992 in compliance with UCA Section 17-

27a-403. 

A copy of the affordable housing plan will be provided upon request. 

 


